N24000/942

	weeter a Mama	
(Rec	questor's Name)	
(Adc	iress)	
<i>/</i> / · ·		
(Add	Iress)	
(City	//State/Zip/Phone	e #)
		MAIL
(Bus	iness Entity Nar	ne)
	cument Number)	
Certified Copies	Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to F	iling Officer:	
·		
	Office Use On	lv



01/16/24--01062--005 ***97.50



 \bigwedge

1

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Vestnik, Inc.

(PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

□ \$70.00 Filing Fee □ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status □\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy **\$**87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

Maria Kalmanovich, Esq. FROM:

Name (Printed or typed)

14944 Indigo Lakes Drive

Address

Naples, FL 34119

City, State & Zip

310-363-0991

Daytime Telephone number

VestnikLegal@gmail.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

2024 JAN 15 PX 8: 32

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Vestnik, Inc.

The undersigned desiring to form a Not For Profit Corporation under the Non-Profit Corporation Law of Florida, pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes (F.S.), do hereby certify:

Article I: This Corporation shall be named Vestnik, Inc.

Article II: The principal office of the Corporation is to be at 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive, Naples, FL 34119, USA

Article III:

A. Vestnik, Inc. is exclusively organized for charitable, educational, and scientific purposes. At Vestnik, Inc. no part of the net earnings will benefit any private individual, and the organization won't engage substantially in influencing legislation or political campaigns, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in this Article hereof. Upon dissolution, assets will be distributed for exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, to the federal or state/local government for a public purpose, or to a court to be distributed to organizations organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

B. Vestnik, Inc. is committed to serving Russian-speaking asylees across the United States who seek refuge and a new beginning. We understand the challenges faced by journalists, protestors, religious and ethnic minorities, members of the LGBTQ community, and other vulnerable individuals who have experienced heightened persecution. Our mission is to offer affordable, comprehensive legal services and guidance in immigration matters, ensuring equitable access to justice and the American dream. We strive to uphold the rights of our clients by enabling them to navigate the complex immigration system with expert support and dignity. Vestnik, Inc. will adhere to the principles of a non-profit organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

C. Additionally as part of its charitable outreach program Vestnik, Inc. plans to offer Pro-bones immigration services in certain cases, as well as regular free communications, educating the public on current trends and practices in immigration matters.

D. As circumstances and resources allow, Vestnik, Inc. plans to extend services enumerated \widehat{m} Paragraphs B & C of this Article and serve a wider demographic of vulnerable communities

Article IV: The Board of Directors shall be appointed as per Vestnik, Inc. bylaws.

Original

တ္

ŝ

Article V: The names, titles and addresses of the persons appointed to act as the initial directors of this corporation are:

Name: Gary Kalmanovich, PhD, CFA Title: Chief Executive Officer Address: 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive, Naples, FL 34119

Name: Maria Kalmanovich, Esq. Title: Treasurer Address: 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive, Naples, FL 34119

Name: Rozalia Kirzhner Title: Secretary Address: 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive, Naples, FL 34119

Article VI: Registered Agent

Rozalia Kirzhner 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive Naples, FL 34119

• , · ·

Article VII: Incorporator

Maria Kalmanovich, Esq. 14944 Indigo Lakes Drive Naples, FL 34119

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Required Signature of Registered Agent. Rozalia Kirzhner

01/09/2024

PH 8:

ယ လ

1. 1. 1. 1. 1

٢.

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.

Required Signature of Incorporator. Maria Kalmanovich, Eso.

<u>01/10/2024</u>